South Carolina Constitution requires that the State maintain this reserve to prevent deficits in the Budgetary General
Fund.  The Reserve is fully funded for the June 30, 2014 fiscal year if it equals 4.5 percent of the Budgetary General
Fund’s revenue (budgetary basis) of the previous fiscal year (increasing to 5 percent in 2015).

If the State withdraws funds from the Reserve to cover a year-end deficit, it must replace the funds within five years.
The Constitution requires that at least one percent of the Budgetary General Fund revenue (budgetary basis) of the latest
completed fiscal year, if so much is necessary, be restored each year following the deficit until full funding is achieved.

At June 30, 2014, the Reserve was $292.889 million, which exceeds the required fully funded amount of $263.601
million.

138

State of South Carolina

NOTE 14: FUND EQUITY RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

The following table reconciles the beginning fund equity as previously reported to the beginning fund equity as restated
(dollars in thousands):

7/1/2013
Fund Equity Implementation Fund 7/1/2013

as Previously of Reclass- Other Fund Equity
Reported GASB 65 ifications Adjustments as Restated

Primary Government
Governmental Funds:

General Fund ..... 2,844,037$   —   $   4,055$   (306,407)$   2,541,685$
Departmental Program Services ..... 232,270 —   —   —   232,270
Local Government Infrastructure ..... 2,032,826 —   —   4,513 2,037,339
Department of Transportation Special Revenue ..... (97,316) —   —   —   (97,316)
Other Nonmajor Governmental Funds 665,136 —   —   (63,902) 601,234

Total Governmental Funds ..... 5,676,953 —   4,055 (365,796) 5,315,212

Internal Service Funds ..... 493,505 —   (4,055) 5,144 494,594

Government-Wide Adjustments:
Capital assets ..... 14,842,948 —   —   —   14,842,948
Deferred bond issuance costs ..... 12,862 (12,862) —   —   —
Unavailable deferred revenue ..... 293,432 —   —   —   293,432
Long-term liabilities ..... (3,840,798) —   —   —   (3,840,798)

Total Government-Wide Adjustments ..... 11,308,444 (12,862) —   —   11,295,582
Total Governmental Activities ..... 17,478,902 (12,862) —   (360,652) 17,105,388

Business-Type Activities - Enterprise Funds:
Unemployment Compensation Fund ..... (182,600) —   —   —   (182,600)
Second Injury Fund ..... (132) —   —   (253,153) (253,285)
Other nonmajor enterprise funds ..... (59,123) —   —   (2,177) (61,300)

Total Business-type activities - Enterprise Funds ... (241,855) —   —   (255,330) (497,185)

Fiduciary Funds:
Pension and Other Post-Employment Trust ..... 27,203,154 —   —   402,057 27,605,211
Investment Trust Local Government

Investment Pool ..... 3,750,456 —   —   —   3,750,456
Private-Purpose Trust ..... 1,778,299 —   —   —   1,778,299

Total Fiduciary Funds ..... 32,731,909 —   —   402,057 33,133,966

Total Primary Government ..... 49,968,956$  (12,862)$   —   $   (213,925)$   49,742,169$

Component Units
Public Service Authority ..... 1,974,583$   —   $   —   $   —   $   1,974,583$
MUSC ..... 1,488,647 (7,499) —   —   1,481,148
USC ..... 1,601,505 —   —   (33,734) 1,567,771
Clemson ..... 1,543,899 (813) —   —   1,543,086
State Ports Authority ..... 891,544 —   —   681 892,225
Housing Authority ..... 364,267 (6,633) —   —   357,634
Nonmajor component units ..... 2,284,274 (3,376) —   9,908 2,290,806
Total Component Units ..... 10,148,719$  (18,321)$   —   $   (23,145)$   10,107,253$

During fiscal year 2014, the following errors resulting in a restatement of beginning fund balance were discovered:
(1) for the reporting of accounts receivable for several program areas, accounts receivable was overstated by $11.857 million
in the General Fund,  (2) for the reporting of cash in the Department of Revenue within the General Fund, cash was
overstated by $295.511 million,  (3) in prior years the Second Injury Fund recognized claims liabilities only to the extent that
the fund’s assets were available to pay its claims, causing a $253.153 million understatement of its liabilities, (4) an error was